

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.3023 OF 2023

Shahuwadi Taluka Shetkari Sahakari Dextrose Sakhar
Karkhana Ltd. ... Petitioner

Versus

State of Maharashtra through the Hon'ble Minister for
Textiles and others ... Respondents

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.354 OF 2026
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.3023 OF 2023

SHAILAJA
SHRIKANT
HALKUDE
Digitally signed
by SHAILAJA
SHRIKANT
HALKUDE
Date:
2026.05.05
13:37:19 +0530

Kaish Shaukat Bhagwan and others ...Applicants

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN:

Shahuwadi Taluka Shetkari Sahakari Dextrose Sakhar ... Petitioner
Karkhana Ltd.

Versus

State of Maharashtra through the Hon'ble Minister for ... Respondents
Textiles and others

Mr. Ajay Rajenimbalkar h/f Mr. Mrinal A. Shelar, for the Petitioner.

Mr. Sanjay D. Rayrikar, for Respondent Nos.1 to 3 – State.

Mr. D.V. Sutar a/w Ms. Reshma J. Adnaik, for Respondent Nos.4 to 6.

CORAM : M. W. CHANDWANI, J.

DATE : 4th May, 2026.

P.C. :

1. At the joint request of learned counsel for the parties, stand over to 16th June, 2026.
2. Ad-interim/interim relief, if any, granted earlier to continue till the next date.

[M. W. CHANDWANI, J.]